
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee are summoned to a meeting which 
will be held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 9 November 2015 at 6:00pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 
 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Tel : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 28 October 2015 

 
 
Membership 2015/16 Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Richard Watts (Chair) Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 
Councillor Andy Hull Councillor Joe Caluori 
Councillor Asima Shaikh Councillor Paul Convery 
 Councillor James Murray 
 Councillor Claudia Webbe 
  
 Observers 
 Councillor Theresa Debono 
 Councillor Rakhia Ismail 
 Councillor Jean-Roger Kaseki 
 (1 vacancy) 
 
Quorum: is 2 Councillors 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

  
If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or 
vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start 
of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from 
a trade union. 
(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 
(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   
 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 14 

B.  
 

Matters for decision 
 

Page 

1.  The Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2016 - 2020 and the extension of 
grant awards from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund to 31 June 2016 
 
 
 
 

15 - 50 



 
 
 

 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the agenda, 
any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of  Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof. 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items for information (if any) 
 

 

F.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee will be on  
15 December 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  22 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 September 2015 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors:  Richard Watts and Asima Shaikh 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 
Received from Councillors Andy Hull, Rakhia Ismail and Theresa Debono. 
 

53 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 
None 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 
None. 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

56 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND (Item A1) 
A member of the public drew attention to the proposal in St George’s Ward for “Healthy 
Generations”, stating that the payment was also to cover the hire of the Hall. 
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That, with the exception of the proposal by Councillor Debono for tents for Calais asylum 
seekers (organisation to be confirmed),  the proposals submitted by Ward councillors for 
Local Initiatives Funding detailed in revised Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the 
report of the Executive Member for Economic and Community Development, be approved in 
principle, subject to the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) 
being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and any other issues resolved. 
2. That with regard to the proposal by Councillor Debono for tents for Calais asylum seekers 
(organisation to be confirmed), officers to seek legal advice to ensure that payment of funds 
is not ultra vires. Subject to the legal advice, any subsequent payment to be regarded as a 
one-off payment. 
 
Reasons for decision 
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
Other options considered 
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  22 September 2015 
 

2 
 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 2



APPENDIX A LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND 2015-16  22 SEPTEMBER 2015

NEW PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR COMMITTEE IN SEPTEMBER 2015

Ward Councillor Organisation Project Summary Timescale

Areas / 

Residents to 

Benefit

Number of 

Residents to 

Benefit

Budget 

Proposal 

Amount (£)

Project 

Total (£)

Match Funding 

Details

Governance and 

Human 

Resources 

Comments

Barnsbury

Jilani 

Chowdhury / 

Mouna 

Hamitouche / 

James Murray

Friends of 

Barnard Park

Pop-up events in Barnard Park over three 

Sundays in May and June 2016 in 

partnership with the Adventure Playground.  

Funding to pay for entertainment, publicity, 

equipment and activities.

29 May to 12 

June 2016 Local residents

750+ 

(dependent on 

weather) 1,500 2,500

£500 Friends of 

Barnard Park, 

£500 through 

fundraising tbc

Bunhill / 

Clerkenwell

Troy Gallagher 

/ Robert Khan / 

Claudia Webbe 

/ Raphael 

Andrews

Finsbury and 

Clerkenwell 

Volunteers

Befriending and outreach services, including 

a telephone club, lunch club, shopping trips 

and assisted transport.  Funding to 

contribute towards the salary of a volunteer 

organiser.

1 Oct 2015 to 

31 March 

2016

Older people, 

many of whom 

are 

housebound 135 2,500 6,600

£4,100 from 

reserves and 

other funding 

applications tbc

Caledonian

Paul Convery / 

Una O'Halloran 

/ Rupert Perry

Healthy 

Generations 

(formerly 

Music for 

People)

Musician fees and volu
[...]
y

St George's 

Caledonian

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2015-16:

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2015-16 Balance remaining by ward:

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SEPTEMBER VCS COMMITTEE 6

P
age 8



Page 1 of 5 

 
  Chief Executive’s Department 
  Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD 
 

Report of: Executive Member for Economic and Community Development 
 

Meeting of: Date Agenda item Ward(s) 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee 9th November2015  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT:  The VCS Strategy 2016-2020 and the extension of Grant Awards  
                     from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund to 31 June 2016        
 
 1 Synopsis 

 
 1.1 This report presents the new Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy (2016-2020) 

which has been developed in response to a broad programme of consultation with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector, Corporate Departments, other public sector bodies and 
potential future investment partners and in the context of the growing financial challenge 
faced by the Council and the VCS. 

 
1.2 The strategy recognises the considerable contribution that the VCS makes to supporting 

local residents and re-emphasises the council’s ongoing commitment to providing core 
grant funding to the VCS to deliver a range of activities and services to improve outcomes 
for local residents. The challenging financial context over the next four years will mean 
that both the council and the VCS will need to do things differently and work more 
collaboratively if we are to maintain a resilient and sustainable sector better placed to 
work to continue to serve the needs of local residents.   

 
1.3 The Strategy provides the framework for the Council’s VCS Core Grants Programme 

which currently provides grant support to more than 40 organisations working in Islington.  
The current VCS grant agreements are scheduled to end on 31st March 2016 The 
Governments Spending Review for 2015 will not be published until 25th November 2015 
and as a result, the Council will not be in a position to publish a VCS funding prospectus 
detailing available resources until the end of December 2015.   

 
1.4 Officers estimate that completing the next grant funding programme submission and 

decision making processes will take a minimum of three months.  The council is 
committed to giving a minimum of three months’ written notice to VCS organisations if 
their funding is reduced or withdrawn. There is therefore a need to extend current grant 
awards from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund for a minimum of three months to 
31 June 2016 and potentially up to a maximum of 6 months until 31st September 2016 in 
order to complete the necessary processes. 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



Page 2 of 5 

 
 2 Recommendations 

 
 2.1 To agree the VCS Strategy attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  

 
2.2 To agree to extend current grant awards from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund 

for a minimum of three months to 31 June 2016 and potentially up to a maximum of 6 
months until 31st September 2016. A list of awards is attached as appendix 2 to this 
report.  

 
 3 Background 

 
 3.1 The voluntary sector lies at the heart of the council’s ambition for a fairer Islington.  There 

are currently more than 2,200 VCS organisations currently operating in Islington providing 
a range of activities and services for local residents.  The sector plays an important role in 
providing a voice for the voiceless, mobilising community action, promoting community 
cohesions and tackling the causes and effects of poverty, inequality, and social and 
economic exclusion.   

 
3.2 Our confidence in the VCS is visible through our contracting arrangements and grant 

funding. During 2014/15, the sector secured council grants and contracts to the value of 
approximately £41 million, delivering a range of services, man
[...]
ntary and Community Sector Development Team will be tasked 
with coordinating the Third Sector Strategic Forum and the delivery of the strategy’s 
recommendations. 

 
Extending the current Grant Programme 

  
 6.5 The current grant programme award agreements are scheduled to end on 31st March 

2016 The Governments Spending Review for 2015 will not be published until 25th 
November 2015.  At this stage it is anticipated that the Council’s Settlement will not be 
formalised until mid-December 2015.  Consequently, the Council will not be in a position 
to publish a VCS funding prospectus detailing available resources until the end of 
December 2015.   
 

6.6 Officers estimate that completing the next grant funding programme submission and 
decision making processes will take a minimum of three months.  The council is 
committed to giving a minimum of three months’ written notice to VCS organisations if 
their funding is reduced or withdrawn.  

 
6.7 As a result, the Council will need to extend current grant awards from the VCS Grants 

Fund and the Advice Fund for a minimum of three months to 31 June 2016 and potentially 
up to a maximum of 6 months until 31st September 2015 in order to have sufficient time to 
complete the process and provide enough notice to VCS organisations currently funded 
by the Council’s VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund 

 
6.8 .Officers will of course endeavour to complete the process in the minimum timescale.  The 

Page 11



Page 4 of 5 

amount of funding allocated to each organisation will be based pro-rata. Payment of grant 
awards will continue to be conditional on meeting agreed outcomes which officers will 
negotiate with each organisation using existing performance frameworks.  

 
 7 Implications 

 
 7.1 Financial implications:  
  

7.1.1 Extending current grant awards from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund for 
three months to 31 June 2016 has been factored in to the council’s budget setting 
arrangements for 2015-1
[...]
ssessment was completed in 2011 to assess the impact of Islington 
Community Fund on different groups of residents. The impact was found to be positive. A 
copy of the EIA was published as an appendix to the Islington Community Fund report to 
Executive Committee on 17 March 2011.  The VCS strategy builds on this existing 
programme of work. 

Page 12



Page 5 of 5 

 
 11 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

 
 11.1 The council has undertaken a comprehensive programme of consultation with the VCS 

and corporate, public sector and investment partners in order to develop the VCS 
strategy.  The VCS strategy sets out the council’s approach to working with and 
supporting the VCS over the next four years in the context of the current financial 
challenges faced by the council and the VCS, the Council’s corporate priorities and the 
growing needs of local residents. 

 
11.2 The spending Review will not be published until 25th November 2015.  Agreeing to extend 

these grant awards now will provide the voluntary sector with greater financial certainty in 
the near term and will enable the trustees of local organisations to plan ahead and agree 
their budgets for 2016. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
  

Appendix: 
 

Appendix 1 VCS Strategy 2016 – 2020 
 
Appendix 2 VCS Grants Fund and Advice Fund: List of Grant Awards 

 
Final report clearance: 

 
Signed by: 

 

 
 

  
Executive Member for Economic and Community Development 

28th October 2015 

Received 
by: 

 
 

 

 Head of Democratic Services Date 
 
 
Report Author: 

 
 
Pete Courtie Head of Partnerships, Place and Culture 
 

Tel 
Email 

020 7527 3021 
Peter.courtie@islington.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

Towards a Fairer Islington 

Voluntary & Community Sector Strategy 
 

2016-2020 

Page 15



 

1 

 

Foreword 

Islington’s voluntary and community sector (VCS) lies at the heart of our ambition for a 
fairer Islington.  It is able to reach and
[...]
ces 
including: Voluntary Action Islington, Octopus Network, London Voluntary Sector Council 
and London Borough Islington in order to provide a starting point for the Council’s VCS 
strategy.  

How many VCS organisations operate in the borough? 

Islington’s voluntary and community sector is very diverse and includes organisations of 
all types and sizes. The local scene is further complicated by the presence of charities 
with a national or international focus headquartered here but that don’t deliver local 
services.  

In 2014 more than 2,244 charitable organisations were operating in the borough.1  1,169 
were registered charities while other types of non-profit making organisations, including 
community interest companies, made up the rest.  However, this data doesn’t include 
information on the many small unregistered community groups in the borough.  Neither 
does it accurately reflect the number of active registered voluntary organisations.   

In the same year it was estimated that 400 to 450 active locally focussed organisations 
were actively operating in the borough. 2 If we also include small groups, such as tenants 
and residents associations and organisations that have engaged with or received some 
type of support from the Council – including rate relief and small grants – approximately 
700 is a reasonably accurate reflection of the number of local organisations that our 
strategy needs to address. However, it must also be recognised that up to 20 groups at 
any one time will be in the process of starting-up.  

What types of organisation exist? 

Table 2 shows a segmentation of the voluntary and community sector in Islington on the 
basis of size measured in terms of their income.  The activities and needs of large 
voluntary organisations are very different from those of small community-based 
organisations.  It is therefore important to gain an understanding of the sector in order to 
know how best to, not only provide support, but also to iden
[...]
s consider project ideas for their ward and make recommendations to the Voluntary 
and Community Sector Committee. This report asks the committee to approve the proposals submitted 
by ward councillors for this financial year. 

  

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 To consider the new proposals and changes to previous proposals submitted by ward councillors as set 
out in Appendix A and to agree these proposals in principle subject to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks have been made and 
any other issues resolved. 
 

2.2 In the lead up to the Christmas period, it is expected that applications will be received from community 
groups to fund Christmas parties or related events. It is therefore recommended that authority be 
delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) to agree the allocation 
of up to £1,000 each for such proposals received prior to the next meeting. Agreement would be subject 
to the Assistant Chief Executive being satisfied the necessary paperwork has been approved, that the 
necessary checks have been made and other issues resolved. The Executive Member for Community 
Development would be informed of all events agreed under delegated authority. 
 

2.3 To note the amendments to ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, as listed in the 
budget summary on the last page of Appendix A. 

  

3. Background 
 

3.1 In March 2011 the council agreed to strengthen the role of ward councillors by building on existing 
‘neighbourhood arrangements’ for some wards and establishing a mechanism for a more focussed ward 
based approach throughout the borough. From 1 April 2011 new ward partnership arrangements were 
introduced in place of the previous area committees.  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item C2



Page 2 of 3 

3.2 Simultaneously a report relating to the Islington Community Fund was agreed by Executive. This 
included a proposal to create a Local 
[...]
ocated. 
  

3.9 The fourth tranche of proposals submitted by ward councillors for this financial year is set out in 
Appendix A. It is recommended that these proposals are agreed in principle subject to the Assistant 
Chief Executive (Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks have 
been made and any other issues resolved. 
 

3.10 Occasionally projects do not proceed as planned and funding is returned to ward budgets. These 
amendments are listed in the budget summary on the last page of Appendix A. 

  

4. Implications 
 

4.1 Financial implications:  
  

The proposals referred to in this report will be met from budget allocations for the Local Initiatives Fund.   
 

4.2 Legal Implications: 

  
The general power of competence pursuant to Section1 of the Localism Act 2011 which came into force 
on 6 April 2012 provides the council with very broad powers ‘to do anything that individuals generally 
may do’. This covers the power to give grants to voluntary and community sector organisations as 
proposed in this report and includes anything which it considers is likely to achieve the promotion or 
improvement of the economic, social or environmental well-being of the whole or part of its area or all or 
any of the persons resident or present in that area. The provision of resources through the Local 
Initiatives Fund is likely to promote the social and economic well being of Islington’s residents.  
 
The council is under a fiduciary duty to ensure that its resources are used appropriately. Where the 
money is allocated to outside bodies, the requirements of the procurement rules may apply. In any 
event it will be important to maintain current practice of ensuring that the money will be used for the 
purposes for which it is allocated and that individual members are made aware of the responsibility they 
bear in making recommendations in relation to specific groups. Page 46



Page 3 of 3 

4.3 Environmental Implications: 
 

 When
[...]
e remaining

£240,000

Total allocations to be made from previous years' budgets: £16,140

Amount allocated by VCS Committee to date: £90,731

Balance remaining: £165,409

New proposals for November VCS Committee: £47,086

Total amount remaining to allocate in 2015-16: £118,322

Balance:    Notes:

£1,436

£10,413    Includes £775 from previous LIF allocations

£10,800

£12,530    Includes £695 from previous LIF allocations

£10,743    Includes £2,053 from previous LIF allocations

£8,447    Includes £1,000 from previous LIF allocations

£11,070    Includes £1,495 from previous LIF allocations

£3,370    Includes £1,035 from previous LIF allocations

£2,790    Includes £1,000 from previous LIF allocations

£25    Includes £500 from previous LIF allocations

£7,034    Includes £786 from previous LIF allocations

£14,962    Includes £5,177 from previous LIF allocations

£3,647

£8,293    Includes £50 from previous LIF allocations

£5,092    Includes £1,513 from previous LIF allocations

£7,669    Includes £60 from previous LIF allocations

£118,322

Highbury West

Highbury East

Finsbury Park

Canonbury

Clerkenwell

Caledonian

Total Local Initiatives Fund budget allocation 2015-16:

Barnsbury

Bunhill 

Ward

2015-16 Balance remaining by ward:

Hillrise

Holloway

St Mary's

Junction

Tollington

St Peter's

Mildmay

St George's 

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR NOVEMBER VCS COMMITTEE 8

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	FINAL LIF Appendix A VCSC 22.9.15

	B1 The Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2016 - 2020 and the extension of grant awards from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund to 31 June 2016
	Towards a Fairer Islington VCS Strategy 2016 - 2020
	Appendix 2 Extension of grant awards

	C2 Local Initiatives Fund awards
	FINAL LIF Appendix A VCSC 9.11.15




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  9 November 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary and Community Sector Committee held at the Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  9 November 2015 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Andy Hull. Asima Shaikh and Richard Watts 

   

Also 
present: 

Councillor: Jean-Roger Kaseki (observer) 

 
Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 

 

 

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Received from Councillors Theresa Debono and Rakhia Ismail. 
 

58 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None. 
 

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None. 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Kaseki’s name in the list of attendees for the meeting, 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 be confirmed as a 
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

61 THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY 2016 - 2020 AND THE 
EXTENSION OF GRANT AWARDS FROM THE VCS GRANTS FUND AND THE ADVICE 
FUND TO 30 JUNE 2016 (Item B1) 
The report was amended on submission as follows: 
 
Recommendation 2.2 and all other instances in the report – change “31st June 2016“ and 
“31st September 2015” to “30th June 2015” and “30th September 2015” 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy 2016 – 2020, attached as Appendix 
1 to the report of the Executive Member for Economic and Community Development, be 
approved. 
(b) That current grant awards from the VCS Grants Fund and the Advice Fund to the 
organisations listed in Appendix 2 to the report be approved for a minimum of three months 
to 30 June 2016, and potentially up to a maximum of six months up to 30 September 2016. 
 
Reasons for decision 
Agreeing to extend the grants would provide the voluntary sector with greater financial 
certainty in the near term and would enable the trustees of local organisations to plan ahead 
and agree their budgets for 2016. 
 
Other options considered 
None 



Voluntary and Community Sector Committee -  9 November 2015 
 

2 
 

 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None. 
 

62 LOCAL INITIATIVES FUND AWARDS (Item C2) 
The Chair had agreed that this item be considered as urgent business in order that grants 
could be paid in time to run Christmas activities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That the proposals submitted by Ward councillors for Local Initiatives Funding detailed in 
Appendix A (attached to these minutes) of the report of the Executive Member for Economic 
and Community Development, be approved in principle, subject to the Assistant Chief 
Executive (Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that the necessary checks 
have been made and any other issues resolved. 
(b) That, in the lead up to the Christmas period, the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance 
and Human Resources) be authorised to agree the allocation of up to £1,000 each for 
proposals received prior to the next meeting, subject to the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Governance and Human Resources) being satisfied that all necessary checks have been 
made and any other issues resolved. 
(c) That it be noted that the Executive Member for Economic and Community Development 
would be informed of all events approved under resolution (b) above. 
(d) That the amendments to Ward budgets resulting from project funding being returned, 
detailed in Appendix A of the report, be also noted. 
 
Reasons for decision 
To assist in developing and sustaining a healthy voluntary and community sector in 
Islington. 
 
Other options considered 
None 
 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted 
None. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


